## VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER

Marathon County, Wisconsin
An Ordinance Amending the Code of the Village of Kronenwetter
Part I: Administrative Legislation
Chapter 180 Village Board
Amending Section 180-3 entitled "Meetings"

The Village Board of the Village of Kronenwetter do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> Part I: Administrative Legislation, Chapter 180 Village Board, Section 180-3 entitled "Meetings" of the Code of the Village of Kronenwetter is hereby amended with additional language <u>underlined</u> and deleted language <u>stricken</u> to provide as follows:

§ 180-3 Meetings.

. . .

- I. Adding items to the village board agenda. At each regular meeting of the village board, there shall be placed on the agenda an item titled "Suggested Items for Future Agenda." During this period of the agenda, any board member may request to have an item placed on a future agenda for consideration by the village board. If there are no objections by any member of the body to add the suggested item to a future agenda, the suggested item shall be added by the village president on a future agenda at the next regularly scheduled meeting. If any member of the body objects to the suggested item being placed on a future agenda, that matter will be placed on the next scheduled meeting agenda for consideration whether that item will be placed on the agenda. If the village board votes in the affirmative when the item is considered by the village board to be added to the agenda, the item shall then be placed on the next regular village board meeting for action by the village board.
- J. President adding items to the village board agenda. In addition to Subsection 180-3.I., the Village President shall be allowed to add items to the Village Board's agenda by merely communicating the desire to have the item added to the agenda to the Village Clerk via email.
- K. Trustees adding items to the village board agenda. Any two trustees shall be allowed to add items to the Village Board's agenda by communicating the same to the Village Clerk via email. When such

request is received, the item is placed on the next agenda for potential objection following the process under Subsection 180-3.I.

K. Limitation for adding items to the village board agenda. An item that has been requested by a Trustee, that does not receive Village Board votes in the affirmative to be added to the agenda following the process under Subsection 180-3.I., has the result that such item may not be requested by any Trustee for consideration to be placed on the agenda for the following six months.

<u>Section 2</u>: If any provision of this Ordinance is invalid or unconstitutional or if the application of this Ordinance to any person or circumstance is found invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the provision or application of this Ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid or unconstitutional provision or application.

<u>Section 3:</u> All ordinances and/or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 4</u>: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its date of adoption and notice to the public as required by law.

<u>Section 5:</u> Village personnel are hereby authorized and directed to make all changes to the Village Code necessary to reflect this amendment.

Adopted this day of	, 2024.
	VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER
	By:Chris Voll, President
ATTEST:	
By:	
Bobbi Jo Birk-LaBarge, Clerk	

Noticed to the public on: